
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 12th October, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Kate Rowbottom Housing and Public Protection
Claire Vickers Planning and Development
Tricia Youtan Community and Wellbeing

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Horsham District draft Brownfield Land Register 2017 11 - 48

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

2

7.  100% Localisation of Business Rates 2018/19 Pilot Scheme 49 - 52

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

8.  A27 Arundel Bypass - Consultation response 53 - 62

To receive the report of the Leader

9.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - there are currently no matters for consideration

10.  Forward Plan 63 - 68

To note the Forward Plan

11.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
21 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader), 
Philip Circus, Brian Donnelly, Gordon Lindsay and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Kate Rowbottom and Claire Vickers

Also Present: Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp and David Skipp

EX/29  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/30  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/31  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture made three announcements: 

The launch of 20 new affordable housing units Cowfold would be taking place 
on 22nd of September 2017. These would be primarily for local residents, 
followed by those in neighbouring villages or with a local connection to Cowfold.

The launch of the project ‘The Bridge’ at Broadbridge Heath had taken place 
and work had now commenced on the development of the new sports centre. 
 
Finally, tickets remained available for the launch night of the Horsham District 
Year of Culture on Wednesday 27th September at the Capitol and Members 
were encouraged to come along.

The Cabinet Member for the Local Economy announced that the first annual 
Ameri-Car-Na event would be taking place in Horsham on Sunday 24th 
September. Proceeds would be donated to St Catherine’s Hospice. 

EX/32  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/33  PIRIES PLACE CAR PARK - POTENTIAL REPLACEMENT

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet
21 September 2017

2

[...]
cost neutral 
basis.

(ii) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to enter 
into the necessary agreements once the tendering process has 
been satisfactorily completed.

REASONS

(i) To take advantage of Central Government Gap Funding.

(ii) To achieve the availability of world class digital infrastructure is 
vital to facilitate the delivery of public services, drive economic 
growth and enhance community wellbeing.

EX/38  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/39  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/40  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.22 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

12 October 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Horsham District draft Brownfield Land Register 2017          

Executive Summary

The preparation, maintenance and publication of the brownfield land register is a new legal 
requirement that was introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016, with the required 
process set out in the Town & Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations, 
2017. Horsham District Council has now prepared a draft of this register and in line with 
best practice is seeking to publish the draft register for a period of consultation. This report 
seeks approval for the publication of the Council’s draft Brownfield Land Register for a four 
week period of consultation between 20 October 2017 and 17 November 2017.  

This draft Brownfield Land Register identifies 39 sites which have been identified for 
inclusion on the Register. The sites on the list are all in the public arena, as they have 
been identified from sites contained  in the District’s Strategic Housing and Employment 
Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA); through planning applications or are sites that 
are allocated for development in the Council’s adopted planning policy documents.  

The Council must take account of comments which are received on the draft register, 
make any necessary amendments and publish on the Council’s website by 31 December 
2017 in accordance with the legal requirements. If any substantive changes are proposed 
in response to the consultation, it may be necessary to prepare an update in early 2018. 
Any such update would be reported to Cabinet for approval. The Brownfield Land Register 
will be reviewed and updated annually by the end of each calendar year thereafter. 

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:
  
i) To agree to the publication of the draft Brownfield Land Register for a 4 week period 

of consultation from 20 October 2017 to 17 November 2017. 

ii) The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development has delegated authority to 
agree minor editorial changes to the draft Brownfield Land Register.

ii) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development has delegated authority to 
approve the final Brownfield Land Register for publication by 31 December 2017.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for Recommendations

i) The recommendations are required to ensure that the statutory requirements in the 
Town and Country Planning Act as inserted by the new Housing and Planning Act 
2016 and the Town & Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 
2017, are met.

ii) It is appropriate to invite public participation in the preparation of a new planning 
document for the District, in accordance with the Statement of Community 
involvement, February 2017.  

iii) Approval of the Brownfield Land Register for publication by 31 December 2017 is 
essential in order to meet the statutory requirements. If there are substantive 
changes proposed in response to the consultation, this may result in an update of 
the Brownfield Land Register in early 2018. 

           

Background Papers

The documents used in the preparation o
[...]
authorities to prepare, 
maintain and publish a register of brownfield land which is considered to be suitable 
for housing development within its area.  The Town and Country Planning 
(Permission in Principle) Order 2017 allows for some sites to be granted 
‘Permission in Principle’ as a new route to obtain permission for development on 
these sites, which is also referred to in the Regulations (Note - a ‘Permission in 
Principle’ is similar to an outline planning permission and is explained in more detail 
in Appendix 1 paragraph 2.5). 

3.2 The Regulations require the Brownfield Land register to be produced in two parts:

Part 1 is a list of all sites which are considered to meet the legislative criteria of 
being ‘suitable, available and achievable’ for development.  This list will include 
sites with planning permission, or sites that are allocated in a Local or 
Neighbourhood Plan, as well as sites without planning permission that meet other 
legislative criteria. 

Part 2 of the register will comprise only those sites in Part 1 that the local planning 
authority has decided would be suitable for a grant of Permission in Principle. If no 
sites are considered to meet the criteria for Permission in Principle, the Part 2 of the 
Brownfield register can be left empty.  

3.3 The Horsham District Council draft Brownfield Land Register 2017 is set out at 
Appendix 1 of this report. The draft Register contains the sites which it is considered 
meet the criteria for Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register. At the current time it is 
considered that there are no sites suitable for a grant of Permission in Principle and 

Page 13



it is recommended that there are no entries in Part 2 of the Register this year. This 
will need to be kept under review in future updates of the Register. 

3.4 In considering sites for inclusion on the Register, the starting point was the 
Council’s Strategic Housing & Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) 
together with plannin
[...]
mber 2017, an 
update to the Brownfield Land Register may be necessary in 2018. 

4.3 An update will be necessary if any new brownfield sites are proposed for inclusion 
on the register which do not already have planning permission, or if any other 
significant changes are proposed to the draft Brownfield Land Register that would 
require additional consultation.  Any proposed update to the Brownfield Land 
Register will be reported to Cabinet for approval prior to consultation.

4.4 The Council’s response to comments made on this document will be published 
together with the final Brownfield Land Register document on the Council’s website 
by 31 December 2017.  This document will be published in a format which accords 
with the National Data Standard proscribed by the Government. 

Page 14



5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations

5.1 The proposed content of this document was discussed at the Planning and 
Development Policy Development Advisory Group on 7 September 2017. A small 
number of factual amendments were made to the register in light of the discussion, 
for example to reflect recent planning applications which had been submitted to the 
Council since the preparation of the draft Register.   

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 One course of action would be to not prepare a Brownfield Land Register. This 
would however mean that the Council would be in breach of its legal duties as it is a 
legal requirement to prepare, maintain and publish a Brownfield Land Register by 
31 December 2017.  

.  
6.2 A second course of action has been to consider whether any sites would be suitable 

for inclusion on Part 2 of the Register and therefore be subject to a grant of 
Permission in Principle.  At this stage no sites are considered to be suitable for a 
grant of such permission.  This will be kept under review, but sites on the Register 
without planning permission will still need to be granted outline or full planning 
permission, subject to the deliberations of the appropriate Planning Committee. 

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no direct financial consequences arising from this report other than the 
normal staff and publication costs associated with holding a consultation.  

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 As set out in paragraph 1.1, the Town & Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Register) Regulations, 2017 places a duty on local authorities to prepare, maintain 
and publish a register of brownfield land suitable for residential development by 31 
December 2017.  It is considered that the production of this document will assist in 
meeting this requirement.

8.2 Cabinet is advised that Regulation 19 of The Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 specifically excludes any decision to 
include land in part 2 of the Register and to grant planning permission in principle 
being an Executive Decision.  Therefore, any future recommendation to include 
site(s) in part 2 of the Register will be a Council decision unless the Council seeks 
to delegate it.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The production of a Brownfield Land Register is also a legislative requirement under 
the Town & Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations, 2017. Whilst 
at the current time it is unclear what sanctions would be placed on the Council if it 
does not produce a Brownfield Land Register in the allotted timescale, the Council 
would be in breach of its legislative duties. 

Page 15



9.2 In addition to the legal risks associated with the production of this document it 
should be noted that the purpose of a brownfield land register is to assist the 
delivery of homes on previously developed land by identifying land suitable for 
development and speeding up the planning process. Not producing a register could 
potentially result in greater pressure for development on greenfield land within 
Horsham district, although it is considered that this additiona
[...]
s of Brownfield land by 31 
December 2017, Registers will be in two parts. 

Part 1: This  comprises all brownfield sites that meet the criteria set out in the Brownfield 
Land Regulations. These sites have been assessed by the  local planning authorities as 
being appropriate for residential development. This list will include sites with current full 
planning permission, outline planning permission or permission in principle as well as sites 
without planning permission that meet the criteria.

Part 2: This is a subset of the brownfield land register.  Part 2 will comprise only those sites 
in Part 1 that the local planning authority has decided that the land would be suitable for a 
grant of PiP for residential development.  If a site is considered to be suitable for inclusion 
in Part 2 there are several steps that the legislation requires to be followed.  If no sites are 
considered to meet the criteria for Permission in Principle, the Part 2 of the Brownfield 
register can be left empty.  

2.2 Horsham District Council will publish the final Brownfield Land Registers on our website.  
This will be in the ‘open data’ format requested by the government.  It is a requirement of 
the Brownfield Land regulations that the registers are reviewed at least annually   to ensure 
that sites which no longer meet the criteria for inclusion are removed and new sites are 
assessed and entered if it is appropriate to do so. Windfall sites should be included in the 
register as part of this process where they meet the brownfield land criteria. 

Criteria for inclusion in Brownfield Land Registers (Part 1)

2.3 Sites included within Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register are required to meet the 
following criteria (as set out in Regulation 4 of the 2017 Regulations):

1. Size:  The site must be 0.25 hectares or larger, or capable of supporting at least 5 
dwellings;

2. Suitable: The site is considered suitable for inclusion on the register if the land is 
allocated in a devel
[...]
6

9-13 Crawley Road, North Horsham

Page 42



27

Parsonage Farm, North Horsham 

Page 43



28

Star Reservoir, North Horsham

Page 44



29

Fox Inn, Bucks Green, near Rudgwick

Page 45



30

Land at the Post Office, High Street, Storrington

Page 46



31

Storrington Squash Club

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

12 October 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

     100% Localisation of Business Rates 2018-19 Pilot Scheme 

Executive Summary

On 2 September 2017, the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
invited pilot bids for 100% localisation of Business Rates in 2018/19. All the councils in 
West Sussex are currently modelling detailed financial scenarios and considering whether 
to submit a bid. 

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services and the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Assets to determine whether to submit a bid to the DCLG for the 
Council to take part in the 2018-19 pilot for 100% Business Rate retention. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To enable a bid to be prepared in line with the timescales set out by DCLG requires 
delegated authority to be granted The deadline for submission is 27 October 2017. 

ii) If taxation receipts grow faster than spending on additional responsibilities, a 
successful bid should result in a greater share of local taxation being retained in the 
area, for the benefit of residents and service users.

Background papers

DCLG’s invitation for pilots:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-
2019-prospectus

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-2019-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-2019-prospectus


Background Information

1 Introduction and background

1.1 The current local government funding methodology includes 50% localisation of 
Business Rates. In two-tier areas, 40% is allocated to the Council and 10% to the 
County Council. In practice, however, a system of tariffs means that the Council 
actually retain much less, and most significantly we only retain 20% of any growth in 
business rates due to a 50% levy being applied to our 40% district share. West 
Sussex County Council retains 10% of growth.

1.2 In the current financial year the government is trialling 100% retention in unitary 
council areas, as a precursor to fulfilling their intention to fully localise business 
rates. On 2 September 2017, the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) invited further bids for pilot areas, this time specifically 
encouraging bids from two tier and rural authorities.

1.3 With 100% localisation, potentially all rates collected could be retained, but pilot 
authorities would need to take on additional responsibilities, or lose other grant 
funding to offset the additional income. Should the value of additional 
responsibilities be less than the additional funding, a tariff would be applied to 
ensure the starting point would be fiscally neutral for the government. However, 
levies would no longer be applied to growth, and so all of the growth in business 
rates would be retained (split between the county and district councils).

1.4 Councils wishing to be considered for pilot status in 2018-2019 must have 
submitted their bid to DCLG by 27 October 2017. It is likely that there will be a 
competitive process and not all bids will be successful. DCLG intends to announce 
the outcome of the bidding process in December 2017, probably at the same time 
as the annual Settlement. 

1.5 To enable a bid to be prepared in line with the timescales set out by DCLG requires 
delegated authority to be granted The West Sussex Finance Officers have already 
[...]
lly 
advantageous, or is significantly risky a bid would not be submitted. The deadline 
for submission to DCLG is 27 October 2017. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and outcome of 
consultations

5.1 The short notice period of the invitation for pilot bids means that is has not been 
practicable to take a draft through the Finance and Assets Policy Development 
Advisory Group in the normal way as the modelling has not yet been completed. 
The draft report was circulated to all Members of the PDAG and a verbal update of 
any comments will be made at the Cabinet meeting by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets should any further information be available. 

5.2 All district, borough and county councils in West Sussex will need to collaborate on 
a scheme for a bid to be successful. Finance officers and Chief Executives are 
therefore collaborating to enable a bid to be drafted. Each council is also consulting 
with their Members according to their own constitutional requirements.

5.3 The views of the Monitoring Officer are incorporated into this report which helps to 
ensure legal probity.  

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but rejected

6.1 The Council could continue to be involved in pooling arrangements for the West 
Sussex Business Rate pool for 2018/19. West-Sussex benefits from the pooling 
arrangements as it enables more of the growth to be retained (50%) than would be 
the case without a pool (30%). This benefit is then shared between the councils. 
However a successful pilot bid would enable all growth to be retained.

Page 51



7 Resource and legal consequences

7.1 The submission of a bid does not require additional resources. A successful bid 
should generate additional revenue for the West Sussex councils, and help 
government shape the future roll out of fully localised business rates. Equally, 
however, if income from Business Rates falls, the Council could be more exposed 
to the downside risk. There are no legal implications identified at this stage.

8 Risk assessment

8.1 A successful bid should result in a greater share of local taxation being retained in 
the area, for the benefit of residents and service users.

8.2 There is, however, a potential risk that taxation receipts do not grow as fast as
spending on the additional responsibilities. It is therefore essential that financial 
modelling is undertaken to establish which additional responsibilities are requested, 
and the risk is mitigated as far as possible.

9 Other considerations

9.1 There are no implications of any action proposed in respect of Crime & Disorder; 
Human Rights; Equality & Diversity and Sustainability at this stage. 

Page 52



Report to Cabinet 

12 October 2017
By the Leader of the Council
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

A27 Arundel Bypass – Consultation response           

Executive Summary

In August 2017, Highways England published a consultation paper outlining three potential 
options for a new road bypass on the A27 around Arundel.  Although the new road layout 
is not located in Horsham District, the new road infrastructure will have an impact on traffic 
flows on roads and the local environment in Horsham District.  This report sets out the 
proposed response from Horsham District Council to this consultation. On balance the 
Council favours option 5A as this will have the greatest reduction in traffic flows and 
enhancements to air quality in Horsham District.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended 

i) To agree the content of the consultation response to be submitted to Highways 
England by 16 October 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To take account of the issues raised in the Highways England consultation and to 
enable the Council to be fully transparent in our response to the proposed options.

Background Papers

A27 Arundel Bypass Public Consultation - Have Your Say
West Sussex County Council Select Committee Report 28 September 2017

Wards affected: Amberley, Parham, Storrington and Sullington, Washington, Wiston, 
Steyning, Bramber, Upper Beeding

Contact: 

Dr Chris Lyons, Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property ext 5401

Barbara Childs, Head of Strategic Planning and Sustainability ext 5181

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 In August 2017, Highways England published a consultation paper outlining three 
potential options for a new road bypass on the A27 around Arundel.  Although the 
new road layout is not located in Horsham District, the new road infrastructure will 
have an impact on traffic flows on roads and the local environment in Horsham 
District.  This report sets out the proposed response from Horsham District Council 
to this consultation.  

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The corporate plan identifies the need to implement the Horsham District Planning 
Framework, and to ensure that people and the environment in Horsham District are 
protected from pollution.  The key policies in the Horsham District Planning 
Framework which relate to this report are:  
 Policy 39, which seeks to ensure that all new development which takes place 

can be supported by adequate infrastructure, such as roads and schools. 
 Policy 24, which sets out the need to protect the quality of the District’s 

environment, including minimising the emission of air pollutants.  

3 Details

3.1 Highways England is consulting on three options (options 1, 3 and 5A) to provide a 
dual carriageway between the existing dual carriageway sections of the A27 either 
side of Arundel.  The public consultation began on 22 August and ends on 16 
October 2017. The proposed routes are shown on the map in Appendix 1 of this 
report.

3.2 Horsham District Council is a consultee in the decision-making process.  Technical 
assessments of the proposals have been published by Highways England and 
these have been reviewed to inform preparation of a response to the consultation.  
The letter setting out the Counc
[...]
anning 
and Sustainability
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

14.  Approval of Conservation Area 
Appraisals & Management Plans 
following consultation
Policy Development Advisory Group 
4 January 2018

Cabinet 25 Jan 2018 Open Barbara Childs, Head of Strategic Planning 
and Sustainability
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Horsham District draft Brownfield Land Register 2017
	Brownfield land  draft register FINAL clean with maps

	7 100% Localisation of Business Rates 2018/19 Pilot Scheme
	8 A27 Arundel Bypass - Consultation response
	A27 bypass Report Appendix 1 map
	A27 bypass Report Appendix 2 consultation response

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
12 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Kate Rowbottom 
(Housing and Public Protection), Claire Vickers (Planning and 
Development) and Tricia Youtan (Community and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure and 
Culture) and Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess and David Skipp

EX/41  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/42  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/43  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Tricia Youtan, Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing 
announced that Councillor Karen Burgess had replaced Councillor Billy 
Greening as her Deputy Cabinet Member.

EX/44  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/45  HORSHAM DISTRICT DRAFT BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 2017

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the 
preparation, maintenance and publication of a brownfield land register was a 
new legal requirement, introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  
Therefore, a draft register had been prepared in line with best practice for 
publication for consultation.

The purpose of the register was to identify brownfield land within the District 
which was considered to be suitable for housing development.  The register 
comprised two parts:

Part 1 was a list of all sites that were considered to meet the legislative criteria 
of being ‘suitable, available and achievable’ for development.



Cabinet
12 October 2017

2

Part 2 of the register would comprise only those sites in Part 1 that the local 
planning authority had decided would be suitable for a grant of Permission in 
Principle.  If no sites were considered to meet the criteria for Permission in 
Principle, Part 2 of the register could be left empty.

The draft Brownfield Land Register proposed 39 sites for inclusion in Part 1, all 
of which had been identified from sites contained in the District’s Strategic 
Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA); through 
planning applications; or were sites allocated for development in the Council’s 
adopted planning policy documents.  None of these sites were considered 
suitable for a grant of Permission in Principle and it was therefore 
recommended that there were no entries in Part 2 of the Register this year.  
Any decision to include land in Part 2 of the register and to grant planning 
permission in principle was specifically excluded from being an Executive 
Decision under Regulation 19 of The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield 
Land Register) Regulations 2017.  Any future recommendation to include site(s) 
in part 2 of the register would therefore be a Council decision unless the 
Council sought to delegate it.

The Council would take account of comments received, make any necessary 
amendments and publish the register on the Council’s website by 31st 
December 2017.  If any substantive changes were proposed in response to the 
consultation, it would be necessary to prepare an update in early 2018 for 
approval by Cabinet.  The Brownfield Land Register would be reviewed and 
updated annually.

The proposed content of Brownfield Land Register had been discussed by the 
Planning and Development Policy Development Advisory Group and a small 
number of factual amendments had been made to the register in light of the 
discussion.

RESOLVED

(i) That the publication of the draft Brownfield Land Register for a 
four week period of consultation from 20th October to 17th 
November 2017 be approved.

(ii) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be 
authorised to agree minor editorial changes to the draft Brownfield 
Land Register.

(iii) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be 
authorised to approve the final Brownfield Land Register for 
publication by 31st December 2017.

REASONS

(i) To ensure that the statutory requirements in the Town and 
Country Planning Act as inserted by the new Housing and 



Cabinet
12 October 2017

3

3

Planning Act 2016 and the Town & Country Planning (Brownfield 
Land Register) Regulations 2017, are met.

(ii) It is appropriate to invite public participation in the preparation of a 
new planning document for the District, in accordance with the 
Statement of Community involvement, February 2017.

EX/46  100% LOCALISATION OF BUSINESS RATES 2018/19 PILOT SCHEME

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that, on 2nd September 
2017, the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had 
invited pilot bids for 100% localisation of Business Rates in 2018/19.  

The current local government funding methodology included 50% localisation of 
Business Rates, with 40% being allocated to District Councils and 10% to the 
County Council in two-tier areas.  In practice, however, a system of tariffs 
meant that the Council actually retained less than this.

With 100% localisation, potentially all rates collected could be retained, but pilot 
authorities would need to take on additional responsibilities or lose other grant 
funding to offset the additional income.  Should the value of additional 
responsibilities be less than the additional funding, a tariff would be applied to 
ensure the starting point would be fiscally neutral for the Government.  
However, levies would no longer be applied to growth, thus all growth in 
business rates would be retained and split between the County and 
District/Borough councils).

Councils wishing to be considered for pilot status in 2018-2019 had to submit 
their bid to DCLG by 27th October 2017.  It was likely that there would be a 
competitive process and not all bids would be successful.  The outcome of the 
bidding process would be announced in December 2017, probably at the same 
time as the annual settlement.  The finance officers for all councils in West 
Sussex were currently modelling different scenarios in order to produce a 
County-wide bid to meet the 27th October 2017 deadline.  If the initial modelling 
indicated that being a pilot would not be financially advantageous, or that it 
would be significantly risky, a bid would not be submitted.

Although, due to the timescales, it had not been possible to consult with the 
Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group in the normal way, all 
members of the Group had been invited to comment on a draft of the report to 
Cabinet. 

RESOLVED

That the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets, be authorised to determine whether to 
submit a bid to the DCLG for the Council to take part in the 2018/19 pilot 
for 100% Business Rate retention.



Cabinet
12 October 2017

4

REASON

If taxation receipts grow faster than spending on additional 
responsibilities, a successful bid should result in a greater share of local 
taxation being retained in the area, for the benefit of residents and 
service users.

EX/47  A27 ARUNDEL BYPASS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE

The Leader reported that, in August 2017, Highways England had published a 
consultation paper outlining three potential options for a new road bypass on 
the A27 around Arundel.  Although the new road layout would not be located in 
Horsham District, the new road infrastructure would have an impact on traffic 
flows on roads and the local environment in the District.  A consultation 
response from Horsham District Council had therefore been prepared indicating 
that, on balance the Council favoured option 5A as this would result in the 
greatest reduction in traffic flows and enhancements to air quality in the District. 

Details of the proposed response had been circulated to all Members and 
Parish and Neighbourhood Councils.

Cabinet Members suggested that the proposed response should be 
strengthened by the inclusion of references to the benefits that Option 5a would 
have in reducing traffic and ‘rat running’ in the Pulborough/A283 and 
Cowfold/A272 areas of the District , in addition to the areas already identified.  
The Leader indicated that he would amend the consultation response 
accordingly.

RESOLVED

That the consultation response, amended as discussed to include 
references to the Pulborough/A283 and Cowfold/A272 areas, be 
approved for submission to Highways England by the deadline of 16th 
October 2017.

REASON

To take account of the issues raised in the Highways England 
consultation and to enable the Council to be fully transparent in its 
response to the proposed options.

EX/48  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/49  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.



Cabinet
12 October 2017

5

5

EX/50  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 5.58 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


